#### CHAPTER 13

#### FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

TYPE	RATE	PER (UNIT)	OTHER INFORMATION
MINISTRATIVE			
Copies	0.10	Page	Letter/Legal Size
	0.10	Over 50 pages	Plus **Labor chg prorated + overhead chg
Note: Any other charges for	0.10	Page	Computer
public information not listed	1.00	Each	Diskette (See **)
will be defined in Title 1, Part 3,	2.50	Each	VHS video (See **)
Chapter 70 of the Texas	1.00	Each	Audio cassette (See **)
Administrative Code.	1.00	Each	CD (See **)
Administrative code.	3.00	Each	Digital Video Disk (DVD) (See **)
	Actual Cost	Each	Other electronic media (See **)
	0.50	Each	Oversize paper (11 x 17)
**When applicable, labor cost	2.00	Sheet paper	Maps/D size
will be added to Open Records	3.00	Sheet film	Maps/D size
•			
Requests and will be billed at	3.00	Sheet paper	Maps/E size
\$15/hr plus 20% overhead chg.	4.00	Sheet film	Maps/E size
Returned Checks	25.00	Per returned check	
Stop Payment Fee	25.00		
Fee Payments by Credit Card o	r Electronic Means		
Fee for internet and	Actual Fee + 2.7% of		
telephone payments by credit card	actual Fee + \$0.60 per transaction fee		
Electronic Check Payments	Actual Fee + \$1.75 per transaction		
Face to face credit/debit			
card payment	1.50	Per transaction	
Charges not honored by 3rd			
party vendor same as			
	05.00	Dor transaction	
insufficient funds	25.00	Per transaction	
	25.00	Per transaction	
insufficient funds  NICIPAL COURT	25.00	Per transaction	
	25.00	Case	
NICIPAL COURT			
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine			3rd party pick-up
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE	25.00	Case Report Report	3rd party pick-up If involved in the accident
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE	25.00	Case  Report Report Report Report	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE	25.00 4.00 -	Case Report Report	If involved in the accident
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE	25.00 4.00 - 5.00	Case  Report Report Report Report	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies	25.00 4.00 - 5.00 5.00	Case  Report Report Report Report Report	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies  Fingerprints and Copies  Criminal History	25.00 4.00 - 5.00 5.00 15.00	Case  Report Report Report Report Report Report Report	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies  Fingerprints and Copies	25.00 4.00 - 5.00 5.00 15.00	Case  Report Report Report Report Report Each Each	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies  Fingerprints and Copies  Criminal History	25.00 4.00 - 5.00 5.00 15.00 15.00 25.00	Case  Report Report Report Report Report Each Each Permit	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party 2 cards
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies  Fingerprints and Copies  Criminal History	25.00 4.00 - 5.00 5.00 15.00 15.00 25.00 15.00	Case  Report Report Report Report Report Each Each Permit Permit	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party 2 cards  Annual renewal
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies  Fingerprints and Copies  Criminal History	25.00 4.00 - 5.00 5.00 15.00 25.00 15.00 50.00	Case  Report Report Report Report Report Each Each Permit Permit False Alarm	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party  2 cards  Annual renewal Charged after 3rd alarm
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies  Fingerprints and Copies  Criminal History  Burglar Alarm Permits/Fees	25.00  4.00  - 5.00 5.00  15.00  25.00 15.00 50.00 75.00 100.00	Case  Report Report Report Report Report Each Each Permit Permit False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party  2 cards  Annual renewal Charged after 3rd alarm Charge for 6-7 alarms Charge for 8 alarms or more
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies  Fingerprints and Copies  Criminal History	25.00 4.00 - 5.00 5.00 15.00 25.00 15.00 50.00 75.00	Case  Report Report Report Report Each Each Permit Permit False Alarm False Alarm	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party  2 cards  Annual renewal Charged after 3rd alarm Charge for 6-7 alarms
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies  Fingerprints and Copies  Criminal History  Burglar Alarm Permits/Fees	25.00  4.00 - 5.00 5.00 15.00 15.00 25.00 15.00 50.00 75.00 100.00 100.00	Case  Report Report Report Report Report Each  Each  Permit Permit False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm Formit	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party  2 cards  Annual renewal Charged after 3rd alarm Charge for 6-7 alarms Charge for 8 alarms or more  Annually Annually
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies  Fingerprints and Copies  Criminal History  Burglar Alarm Permits/Fees  Wrecker Permits	25.00  4.00 - 5.00 5.00  15.00  15.00  25.00 15.00 50.00 75.00 100.00  30.00 100.00	Case  Report Report Report Report Report Each  Each  Permit Permit False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm Farber Alarm Farber Alarm Farber Alarm Farber Alarm Farber Alarm	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party  2 cards  Annual renewal Charged after 3rd alarm Charge for 6-7 alarms Charge for 8 alarms or more  Annually Annually Annually
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies  Fingerprints and Copies  Criminal History  Burglar Alarm Permits/Fees  Wrecker Permits	25.00  4.00 - 5.00 5.00 15.00 15.00 25.00 15.00 50.00 75.00 100.00 100.00	Case  Report Report Report Report Report Each  Each  Permit Permit False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm Formit	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party  2 cards  Annual renewal Charged after 3rd alarm Charge for 6-7 alarms Charge for 8 alarms or more  Annually Annually
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies  Fingerprints and Copies  Criminal History  Burglar Alarm Permits/Fees  Wrecker Permits	25.00  4.00 - 5.00 5.00  15.00  15.00  25.00 15.00 50.00 75.00 100.00  30.00 100.00	Case  Report Report Report Report Report Each  Each  Permit Permit False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm Farse Alarm Farse Alarm Farse Alarm	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party  2 cards  Annual renewal Charged after 3rd alarm Charge for 6-7 alarms Charge for 8 alarms or more  Annually Annually Annually Monthly
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies  Fingerprints and Copies  Criminal History  Burglar Alarm Permits/Fees  Wrecker Permits  Taxi Permits	25.00  4.00 - 5.00 5.00 15.00 15.00 25.00 15.00 50.00 75.00 100.00 30.00 100.00 3% gross receipts	Case  Report Report Report Report Report Each  Each  Permit Permit False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm Farber Alarm Farber Alarm Farber Alarm Farber Alarm Farber Alarm	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party  2 cards  Annual renewal Charged after 3rd alarm Charge for 6-7 alarms Charge for 8 alarms or more  Annually Annually Annually Monthly Primary vendor
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies  Fingerprints and Copies  Criminal History  Burglar Alarm Permits/Fees  Wrecker Permits  Taxi Permits	25.00  4.00 - 5.00 5.00 15.00 15.00 25.00 15.00 50.00 75.00 100.00 30.00 100.00 3% gross receipts	Case  Report Report Report Report Report Each  Each  Permit Permit False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm Farnchise Permit Franchise Per permit each year	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party  2 cards  Annual renewal Charged after 3rd alarm Charge for 6-7 alarms Charge for 8 alarms or more  Annually Annually Annually Monthly
NICIPAL COURT  Special Expense Fine  LICE  Accident Report Copies  Fingerprints and Copies  Criminal History  Burglar Alarm Permits/Fees  Wrecker Permits  Taxi Permits	25.00  4.00 - 5.00 5.00 15.00 15.00 25.00 15.00 50.00 75.00 100.00 30.00 100.00 3% gross receipts	Case  Report Report Report Report Report Each  Each  Permit Permit False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm False Alarm Farnchise Permit Franchise Per permit each year	If involved in the accident 3rd party fax Mailed/3rd party  2 cards  Annual renewal Charged after 3rd alarm Charge for 6-7 alarms Charge for 8 alarms or more  Annually Annually Annually Monthly Primary vendor

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022 Page 1 of 15

#### **CHAPTER 13**

## FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

SION TYPE	RATE	PER (UNIT)	OTHER INFORMATION
Metal Recycling License	250.00 250.00	License License Renewal / Biannual	Biannual
Body Worn Camera Recording	10.00 1.00	Per Camera Recording Per minute of footage	Per minute of footage required to be reviewed
<u>R E</u>			
Incident Report Copies	2.00	Report	Fire or E.M.S. Incidents
Burn Permits	25.00 25.00	Per burn Per site	Trench burn only
Oil and Gas Wells-Permits	135.00	Per application	Operator permit application
and Inspection Fees	80.00	1-14 wells	Annual inspection fee
	135.00	15-29 wells	Annual inspection fee
	185.00	30-44 wells	Annual inspection fee
	265.00	45-74 wells	Annual inspection fee
	475.00	75+ wells	Annual inspection fee
	150.00	Processing fee	Expenses to alleviate a hazard of oil/gas leak found will be billed to the lease owner/operator, with a \$100 processing fee to city
Storage Tank Permit	100.00	Per tank installation or removal	Underground fuel storage tank
	100.00	Per site repair or upgrade	Underground fuel storage tank or lines
	100.00 100.00	Per tank installation Per tank installation	Above ground waste oil tank Above ground fuel storage tank
Fire Suppression System Permit	50.00	Per system	Installation of fixed fire suppression system
	50.00	1-19 heads	Sprinkler systems
	75.00	20-59 heads	Sprinkler systems
	100.00	50-150 heads	Sprinkler systems
	125.00	Over 150 heads	Sprinkler systems
	100.00	Per site	Underground (vault & lateral)
	45.00	Per system	Standpipe system
	100.00 45.00	Each Per system	Fire pump Residential sprinkler system
Fire Alarm System Installations	50.00	1-10 devices	Fire alarm system-one time fee at installation
•	75.00	11-25 devices	Fire alarm system-one time fee at installation
	150.00	26-100 devices	Fire alarm system-one time fee at installation
	200.00	101-200 devices	Fire alarm system-one time fee at installation
	400.00	201 or more devices	Fire alarm system-one time fee at installation
False Fire Alarm Fee	50.00	False Fire Alarm	Charged after 3rd false alarm
	75.00 100.00	False Fire Alarm False Fire Alarm	Charged for 6-7 false alarms Charged for 8 or more false alarms
Blasting Permits	150.00	Per site	Blasting (14-day permit) no weekends/holida
L.P. Portable Cylinder Rack	45.00	Per site	Installation
Extrication	720.00	Per Incident	(Billed as an EMS Charge)
Fire Safety Inspections - In County			Private sector residential / Business entities (Outside Corsicana City Limits)
Nursing Homes	200.00	Per inspection	
Group Homes	100.00	Per inspection	
	100.00	Per inspection	
Daycare	100.00		
Daycare  Reinspections for Code  Violations	50.00	Per inspection	Nursing homes, Group homes, Daycares - 2nd and each subsequent reinspection for code violations
Reinspections for Code		Per inspection  Per inspection	2nd and each subsequent reinspection

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022 Page 2 of 15

#### **CHAPTER 13**

## FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

<u>N</u> TYPE	RATE	PER (UNIT)	OTHER INFORMATION
S. (EMERGENCY MEDICAL	SERVICES)		
Copy of EMS Report	2.00		
Lawyer's Requests for			
Reports on Patients	2.00		
Reports w/Affidavit	10.00		
Reports w/Subpoena	10.00		
BLS-Non Emergency	650.00	Base Rate	Non Emergency
BLS-Emergency	700.00	Base Rate	Emergency
ALS-Non Emergency	750.00	Base Rate	Non Emergency
ALS-Emergency	850.00	Base Rate	Emergency
ALS-Level 2	950.00	Base Rate	Level 2
Specialty Care Tansport	1,200.00		
Treatment No Transport	180.00		
Mileage	15.00	Per Mile	Resident
Waiting Time	108.00	Per Hour	
Overnight Transfer	216.00		
Extra Attendant	150.00		Non Emanue William B. 11
BLS-Non Emergency	800.00		Non Emergency/Non Resident
BLS-Emergency	875.00		Emergency/Non Resident
LS-Non Emergency	950.00		Non Emergency/Non Resident
ALS-Emergency	1,025.00		Emergency/Non Resident
ALS-Level 2	1,100.00		Level 2/Non Resident
Specialty Care Tansport	1,500.00		Non Resident
reatment No Transport	270.00		Non Resident
Mileage	18.00		Non Resident
Oxygen	30.00		
02 Mask/Cannula	20.00		
Bag Valve Mask (BVM)	36.00		
ropharyngeal Airway	6.00		
lasopharyngeal Airway	6.00		
ndotracheal Tubes	22.00		
Suction Catheter	9.00		
irway Maintenance	72.00		
Cardiac Monitoring	51.00		
Defib/Cardio/Pacing Procedures	72.00		
Pacing			
Endtidal CO2 Monitoring	60.00		
Cervical Collars	36.00		
lead Immobilizer	15.00		
Cold/Heat Pack	12.00		
Bandages	12.00	Each	
urn Kit	75.00		
B Kit	44.00		
V Therapy	44.00		
Extra Fluid	29.00	Per Bag	
Medications	40.00	Per Dose	
Gloves	5.00	Per Pair	
EPI Pen	280.00		
PI Pen Jr.	280.00		
PE	36.00	Per Set	
Special Handling	36.00		
ormal Saline 1000CC	29.00		
Iormal Saline 500CC	29.00	D 0 :	
CG Electrodes	20.00	Per Set	
Slucometer Test Strips	3.00		
ife Band Auto Pulse	125.00		
efib/Cardio/Pacing Pads	55.00		
xtrication	720.00		(Fire Department Fee)
(ing Airway	48.00	Per Airway	
Z-IO	150.00	Per Use	
PAP	90.00	Per Device	
LS Routine Disposables	45.00		
LS Routine Disposables	45.00		
Glucagon Medication	250.00	Per Dose	
Endtidal CO2 Monitoring Supplies	15.00		
Glucopaste	5.00		
Narcon/Naloxone	46.00		
** Transports for over			
·			
5 years of age No itemized ost will be billed.			
JOE WIII DE DIIIEU.			
OVID-19 Vaccine Admin Fees			(Administration Fees)
VID-10 Vaccine Aumin Fees			(Administration Fees)

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022 Page 3 of 15

#### **CHAPTER 13**

#### FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

TYPE	RATE	PER (UNIT)	OTHER INFORMATION
	16.94 28.39	First Dose Second Dose	Date of Service through 03/14/2021 Date of Service through 03/14/2021
	40.00	First Dose	Date of Service on or after 03/15/2021
	40.00 40.00	Second Dose Single Dose	Date of Service on or after 03/15/2021 Date of Service on or after 03/15/2021
AHA Basic Life Support Class	25.00	Per person / Per 4 hour class	Cost includes CPR card
BRARY		,	
<u> </u>			
Library Fines	0.10	Overdue book, per day	Max \$20.00 for Hardback Max \$7.00 for Paperback
	0.10 1.00	Overdue video, per day	Max \$3.00 Max \$15.00
	5.00	Overdue video, per day Lost library card	Max \$15.00
	Cost	Lost or damaged books	If repairable, cost determined by Librarian
	\$5.00	Lost or damaged cassettes	Per tape, Individual tape
	Cost Cost	Lost or damaged cassettes Lost or damaged videotapes	Cost of item / whole unit Cost of item
	Cost	Other lost items	Cost of item
E-Reader and iPod Fines	5.00	Overdue device, per day	Max \$25.00
	25.00 6.00	Lost Kindle Case Lost iPod Wallet	
	180.00	Lost iPod Touch 16GB	
	120.00	Lost Kindle Paperwhite	
	10.00	Lost Kindle Power Cord	
Nancy Roberts Meeting Room	15.00	Per hour/2 hr minimum	Nonprofit Use
	30.00 20.00	Per hour/2 hr minimum Set up fee (optional)	Other Use
Out of City Library Cards	10.00	Per Person / Per Library Card	Persons residing outside of City of Corsicana
			and outside of Navarro County
ARKS AND RECRE	<u>ATION</u>		and outside of Navarro County
ARKS AND RECRE  Rentals and Usage Fees		Desident Foe/Des Deservation	<u>* BUNERT PARK:</u>
	30.00	Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day	·
		Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res.	<u>* BUNERT PARK:</u>
	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day	* BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion
	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res.	* BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand
	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day	* BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion
	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day	*BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide
	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day	* BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament
	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00 20.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day All Day	* BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide Bounce Houses  * COMMUNITY PARK:
	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00 20.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day All Day  Resident Fee/Per Reservation	* BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide Bounce Houses
	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00 20.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day All Day	* BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide Bounce Houses  * COMMUNITY PARK:
	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00 20.00 25.00 40.00 35.00 50.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day All Day  Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day	*BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide Bounce Houses  *COMMUNITY PARK: Community Park Pavilion
	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00 20.00 25.00 40.00 35.00 50.00 40.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day All Day  Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day Resident Fee/Per Reservation	* BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide Bounce Houses  * COMMUNITY PARK:
	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00 20.00 25.00 40.00 35.00 50.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day All Day  Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day	*BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide Bounce Houses  *COMMUNITY PARK: Community Park Pavilion
	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00 20.00 25.00 40.00 35.00 50.00 40.00 70.00 50.00 80.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day All Day  Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation	*BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide Bounce Houses  *COMMUNITY PARK: Community Park Pavilion  Community Park Gazebo
	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00 20.00 25.00 40.00 35.00 50.00 40.00 70.00 50.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day All Day  Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation	*BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide Bounce Houses  *COMMUNITY PARK: Community Park Pavilion
	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00 20.00 25.00 40.00 35.00 50.00 40.00 70.00 50.00 80.00 25.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day All Day  Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation	*BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide Bounce Houses  *COMMUNITY PARK: Community Park Pavilion  Community Park Gazebo
Rentals and Usage Fees	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00 20.00 25.00 40.00 35.00 50.00 40.00 70.00 50.00 80.00 25.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day All Day  Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation	*BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide Bounce Houses  *COMMUNITY PARK: Community Park Pavilion  Community Park Gazebo
Rentals and Usage Fees  Beebe Field: Practice Fees - League Teams  Beebe Field:	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00 20.00 25.00 40.00 35.00 50.00 40.00 70.00 50.00 80.00 25.00 20.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day All Day  Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/All day Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day  Per hour per field Per hour per field	*BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide Bounce Houses  *COMMUNITY PARK: Community Park Pavilion  Community Park Gazebo
Rentals and Usage Fees  Beebe Field: Practice Fees - League Teams	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00 20.00 25.00 40.00 35.00 50.00 40.00 70.00 50.00 80.00 25.00 20.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day All Day  Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day	*BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide Bounce Houses  *COMMUNITY PARK: Community Park Pavilion  Community Park Gazebo
Rentals and Usage Fees  Beebe Field: Practice Fees - League Teams  Beebe Field: Practice Fees-Non-League Team  Tennis:	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00 20.00 25.00 40.00 35.00 50.00 40.00 70.00 50.00 80.00 25.00 20.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day All Day  Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day  Per hour per field Per hour per field Per hour per field	*BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Pavilion  Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide Bounce Houses  *COMMUNITY PARK: Community Park Pavilion  Community Park Gazebo
Rentals and Usage Fees  Beebe Field: Practice Fees - League Teams  Beebe Field: Practice Fees-Non-League Team	30.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 + 50.00 deposit 25.00 20.00 25.00 40.00 35.00 50.00 40.00 70.00 50.00 80.00 25.00 20.00	Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day All Day  Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/Per Reservation Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Non-resident Fee/All day  Per hour per field Per hour per field Per hour per field	*BUNERT PARK: Bunert Park Concession Stand Bunert Softball League Bunert Softball Tournament Water Slide Bounce Houses  *COMMUNITY PARK: Community Park Pavilion  Community Park Gazebo  Water Slide Bounce Houses

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022 Page 4 of 15

# CHAPTER 13

#### FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES DIVISION OTHER INFORMATION **TYPE RATE** PER (UNIT) Use of Lobster Tournament 8.00 Per half hour Model Ball Machine Per hour 12.00 **CUNNINGHAM SOUTH HILL PARK** 25.00 Resident Fee/Per Reservation Pavillion 40.00 Resident Fee/All day 35.00 Non-resident Fee/Per Res. 50.00 Non-resident Fee/All day 25.00 Water Slide 20.00 **Bounce Houses** \* FULLERTON GARITTY PARK: 40.00 Resident Fee/Per Reservation Fullerton Garitty Park Pavilion 70.00 Resident Fee/All day 50.00 Non-resident Fee/Per Res. 80.00 Non-resident Fee/All day Fullerton Garitty Park Amphitheater 50.00 + 150.00 deposit Class I (local, civic, church) 100.00 + 150.00 deposit Class II (professional / private) Class III (commercial) 125.00 + 150.00 deposit 40.00 Prior night rental for decorating, etc. Water Slide 25.00 20.00 **Bounce Houses** \* IOOF PARK: Resident Fee/Per Reservation IOOF Keeney Pavilion 40.00 Resident Fee/All day 70.00 Non-resident Fee/Per Res. 50.00 80.00 Non-resident Fee/All day 50.00 Per Reservation **IOOF Concession Stand** \$8.00 Per player per season **IOOF Soccer Fields** 25.00 Water Slide 20.00 **Bounce Houses** 50.00 Per day Tennis Tournament Rental \* JESTER PARK: 40.00 Resident Fee/Per Reservation Jester Park Pavilion 70.00 Resident Fee/All day 50.00 Non-resident Fee/Per Res. 80.00 Non-resident Fee/All day Water Slide 25.00 20.00 Bounce Houses \* LAKE HALBERT: 25.00 Resident Fee/Per Reservation Metal Pavillion 40.00 Resident Fee/All day Non-resident Fee/Per Res. 35.00 50.00 Non-resident Fee/All day 40.00 Resident Fee/Per Reservation Log Pavillion 70.00 Resident Fee/All day 50.00 Non-resident Fee/Per Res. 80.00 Non-resident Fee/All day 300.00 Lake Halbert Softball League 200.00 + 50.00 deposit Lake Halbert Softball Tournament 100.00 + 50.00 deposit Lake Halbert Ball Field Rental 20.00 Per night Lake Halbert RV Camp Site Lake Halbert-Tent Camping 10.00 Per night Lake Halbert - Overnight Fishing 10.00 Per night 75.00 All Day Lake Halbert-Soccer/day 25.00 Water Slide 20.00 Bounce Houses 50.00 Concession Stand All Day \* PIONEER VILLAGE Children under 4 years free 3.00 Children 5-17, or Students 5.00 Scheduled School Tours/Students 1.00 2.00 Scheduled School Tours/Teachers \* POCKET PARK 75.00 Resident Fee/Per Reservation 100.00 Resident Fee/All day 100.00 Non-resident Fee/Per Res.

Non-resident Fee/All day

125.00

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022

#### CHAPTER 13

## FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

TYPE	RATE	PER (UNIT)	OTHER INFORMATION
	75.00	Resident Fee/Per Reservation	* BEATON MARKET PLACE
	100.00	Resident Fee/All day	
	100.00	Non-resident Fee/Per Res.	
	125.00	Non-resident Fee/All day	
			* TEMPLE BETH-EL
	100.00 + 100.00 deposit	Resident Fee/Per Reservation	Class I (local, civic, church)
	150.00 + 100.00 deposit	Non-resident Fee/Per Res.	
	250.00 + 100.00 deposit	Resident Fee/Per Reservation	Class II (professional / private)
	300.00 + 100.00 deposit 300.00 + 100.00 deposit	Non-resident Fee/Per Res. Resident Fee/Per Reservation	Class III (commercial)
	350.00 + 100.00 deposit	Non-resident Fee/Per Res.	Olass III (commercial)
	75.00		Additional for kitchen use
	75.00		Prior night rental for decorating, etc.
	0.00	Dan a susana fa at	* K-WOLENS BUILDING
	0.20 0.20	Per square foot Per square foot	For second floor For first floor
	0.20	rei square ioot	* ANNEX: FLAME ROOM
	50.00	Per day	West Meeting Room
	75.00	Per day	Flame Room Rental
Swimming Pool Entrance Fees	2.00		Bunert Park Pool-Entrance
ŭ	3.00		Jester Park Pool-Entrance
Swimming Pool Rental	50.00	Pool Party	Bunert Park Pool-Max. occupancy of 40 individua
Outrousia a Deal Deatal	50.00	De el Deste	Leader Bark Beel Beer Com
Swimming Pool Rental	50.00 100.00	Pool Party Pool party	Jester Park Pool-Day Care For 75 people or less
	125.00	Pool party	For 76 people or more
			OTHER L DEEDE ATHLETIC COMPLEY
League Fees	8.00	Per player / Per Season	STUART J. BEEBE ATHLETIC COMPLEX District & State Tournament included in league for
Tournament Fees	1,000.00	Per day	Includes six fields and concession
	800.00	Per day	Includes four fields and concession
	500.00	Per day	Includes two fields and concession
	350.00	Per day	Includes one field and concession
		1 of day	
	250.00	Additional	for all-night tournaments - lights
ANNING AND ZOI	250.00	•	for all-night tournaments - lights
ANNING AND ZOI	250.00	•	for all-night tournaments - lights
Preliminary Plat	250.00 <b>NING</b> 200.00	Additional  Per plat	for all-night tournaments - lights
	250.00 <b>N I N G</b>	Additional	for all-night tournaments - lights  Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates
Preliminary Plat Final Plat	250.00  NING  200.00  200.00  10.00	Additional  Per plat  Per plat  Per lot	
Preliminary Plat	250.00  NING  200.00  200.00  10.00  200.00	Additional  Per plat  Per plat  Per lot  Per plat	Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates
Preliminary Plat Final Plat Administrative Plat	250.00  NING  200.00  200.00  10.00  200.00  10.00	Additional  Per plat  Per plat  Per lot  Per plat  Per plat	
Preliminary Plat  Final Plat  Administrative Plat  Rezoning Application	250.00  NING  200.00  200.00  10.00  200.00  10.00  315.00	Additional  Per plat  Per plat  Per lot  Per plat  Per lot  Per application	Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates
Preliminary Plat  Final Plat  Administrative Plat  Rezoning Application  Special Use Permit Application	250.00  NING  200.00  200.00  10.00  200.00  315.00  315.00	Additional  Per plat Per plat Per lot  Per plat Per lot  Per application  Per application	Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates
Preliminary Plat  Final Plat  Administrative Plat  Rezoning Application  Special Use Permit Application  Variance Application	250.00  NING  200.00 200.00 10.00 200.00 315.00 315.00	Additional  Per plat Per plat Per lot  Per plat Per lot  Per application  Per application  Per application	Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates
Preliminary Plat  Final Plat  Administrative Plat  Rezoning Application  Special Use Permit Application  Variance Application  Zoning Board Appeal	250.00  NING  200.00  200.00  10.00  200.00  315.00  315.00	Additional  Per plat Per plat Per lot  Per plat Per lot  Per application  Per application	Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates
Preliminary Plat  Final Plat  Administrative Plat  Rezoning Application  Special Use Permit Application  Variance Application  Zoning Board Appeal  Easement Closure and	250.00  NING  200.00 200.00 10.00 200.00 315.00 315.00 315.00	Additional  Per plat Per plat Per lot  Per plat Per lot  Per application  Per application  Per application  Per appleal	Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates
Preliminary Plat  Final Plat  Administrative Plat  Rezoning Application  Special Use Permit Application  Variance Application  Zoning Board Appeal  Easement Closure and Abandonment	250.00  NING  200.00 200.00 10.00 200.00 315.00 315.00	Additional  Per plat Per plat Per lot  Per plat Per lot  Per application  Per application  Per application	Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates
Preliminary Plat  Final Plat  Administrative Plat  Rezoning Application  Special Use Permit Application  Variance Application  Zoning Board Appeal  Easement Closure and	250.00  NING  200.00 200.00 10.00 200.00 315.00 315.00 315.00	Additional  Per plat Per plat Per lot  Per plat Per lot  Per application  Per application  Per application  Per appleal	Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates
Preliminary Plat  Final Plat  Administrative Plat  Rezoning Application  Special Use Permit Application  Variance Application  Zoning Board Appeal  Easement Closure and Abandonment Alley or ROW Closure and	250.00  NING  200.00 200.00 10.00 200.00 315.00 315.00 315.00 315.00	Additional  Per plat Per plat Per lot  Per plat Per lot  Per application  Per application  Per application  Per application  Per application  Per application	Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates
Preliminary Plat  Final Plat  Administrative Plat  Rezoning Application  Special Use Permit Application  Variance Application  Zoning Board Appeal  Easement Closure and Abandonment Alley or ROW Closure and Abandonment	250.00  NING  200.00 200.00 10.00 200.00 10.00 315.00 315.00 315.00 100.00 100.00 30.00	Additional  Per plat Per plat Per lot  Per plat Per lot  Per application  Per adjacent property	Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates  Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates  \$100.00 application fee plus \$30 for each adjacent property
Preliminary Plat  Final Plat  Administrative Plat  Rezoning Application  Special Use Permit Application  Variance Application  Zoning Board Appeal  Easement Closure and Abandonment Alley or ROW Closure and	250.00  NING  200.00 200.00 10.00 200.00 10.00 315.00 315.00 315.00 100.00	Additional  Per plat Per plat Per lot  Per plat Per lot  Per application	Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates  Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates  \$100.00 application fee plus \$30 for each
Preliminary Plat  Final Plat  Administrative Plat  Rezoning Application  Special Use Permit Application  Variance Application  Zoning Board Appeal  Easement Closure and Abandonment Alley or ROW Closure and Abandonment  Private Club Application	250.00  NING  200.00 200.00 10.00 200.00 10.00 315.00 315.00 315.00 100.00 100.00 30.00	Additional  Per plat Per plat Per lot  Per plat Per lot  Per application	Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates  Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates  \$100.00 application fee plus \$30 for each adjacent property  Private Club license is valid for one year.
Preliminary Plat  Final Plat  Administrative Plat  Rezoning Application  Special Use Permit Application  Variance Application  Zoning Board Appeal  Easement Closure and Abandonment Alley or ROW Closure and Abandonment  Private Club Application  Dance Hall/Social Club	250.00  NING  200.00 200.00 10.00 200.00 10.00 315.00 315.00 315.00 100.00 100.00 30.00 525.00 210.00	Additional  Per plat Per plat Per lot  Per plat Per lot  Per application  Per application	Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates  Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates  \$100.00 application fee plus \$30 for each adjacent property  Private Club license is valid for one year. Annual renewal fee
Preliminary Plat  Final Plat  Administrative Plat  Rezoning Application  Special Use Permit Application  Variance Application  Zoning Board Appeal  Easement Closure and Abandonment Alley or ROW Closure and Abandonment  Private Club Application	250.00  NING  200.00 200.00 10.00 200.00 10.00 315.00 315.00 315.00 100.00 100.00 30.00	Additional  Per plat Per plat Per lot  Per plat Per lot  Per application	Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates  Fee plus \$10 per lot for tax certificates  \$100.00 application fee plus \$30 for each adjacent property  Private Club license is valid for one year.

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022

#### **CHAPTER 13**

# FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

ON TYPE	RATE		PER (UNIT)	OTHER INFORMATION
Filming/Associated Fe	es			
Application Fee		25.00	Per application	Waived if non-profit or as City Mgr deems appropriate
Total or disruptive use ( of a public bldg, park, r- public area		500.00	Per Day	
Partial non-disruptive us public bldg, park, r-o-w public area		250.00	Per Day	
Total closure or obstruct pub street or r-o-w, incluparking lots and on-stre parking (for filming purp	uding et	50.00	Per Block	
Partial closure or obstrupub street or r-o-w, incluparking lots and on-streparking (for filming purp	uding et	25.00	Per Block	
Use of City parking lots, areas & City streets (for purpose of parking film buses, catering trucks a other large vehicles)	the trailers,	50.00	Per Block or Lot	
Network Node Permits	3			
<u>Network Nodes</u> Application Fee		100.00	Per each Network Node for up to but not more than 30 Network Nodes	
Annual Public Right-of-\	Nay	250.00	Per Network Node Installled in the City public right-of-way	
Public Right-of-Way Ra	te			As provided in Section 284.054 of the Coc City may adjust the amount of the annual right-of-way rate not more than annually be amount equal to one-half the annual charge any, in the Consumer Price Index (CPI). To shall provide written notice to each networn provider of the new rate; and the rate shall to the first payment due to the City on or a 60th day following the written notice.
Node Support Poles Application Fee		100.00	Each	
Transport Facilities Application Fee		100.00	Each	
Annual Rental Fees		28.00	Monthly for each Network Node site located in a public right-of-way.	No rate is required if the network provider already paying the City an amount equal t greater than the amount of other City right fees for access lines under Chapter 283 c Code or cable franchise fees under Chapter of the Texas Utility Code.
Micro Network Nodes		-	-	No application fee is required for a Micro I Node if the installation is attached on lines between poles or node support poles.
Collocation of Network I Collocation Fee	Nodes on City Service Poles	20.00	Per year per service pole	Subject to the City's Pole Service Agreem
Collocation City-Owned Collocation Fee	Municipal Utility Poles		Per year per network node	A network provider shall pay an annual po attachment rate for the collocation of a

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022 Page 7 of 15

# CHAPTER 13

#### FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

ТҮРЕ	RATE	PER (UNIT)	OTHER INFORMATION
			attachment rate consistent with Section 54.024 of the Texas Utilities Code, applied on a per-foobasis.
Garage Sale Permits	10.00	Each	2-day permit - 1 per calendar quarter
Beer and Wine Fees			
Application Fee	75.00		
License or Permit Fee			Equal to one half of the State of Texas fee required by TABC.
<u>SPECTIONS</u>			
Building Code Board Appeal	315.00	Per appeal	Residential/Commercial Based on Valuation
Commercial Plan Review	50.00 70.69	\$5.46 per additional thousand	Based on Valuation \$1 - \$10,000 \$10,001 - \$25,000 (\$70.69 for 1st \$10,000 + \$
	152.59	\$3.94 per additional thousand	for each add'l \$1,000) \$25,001 - \$50,000 (\$152.59 for 1st \$25,000 +
	251.09	\$2.73 per additional thousand	\$3.94 for each add'l \$1,000) \$50,001 - \$100,000 (\$251.09 for 1st \$50,000 + \$2.73 for each add'l \$1,000)
	387.59	\$2.19 per additional thousand	\$2.73 for each add 1 \$1,000) \$100,001 - \$500,000 (\$387.59 for 1st \$100,00) \$2.19 for each \$1,000)
	1,263.59	\$1.85 per additional thousand	\$500,001 - \$1,000,000 (\$1,263.59 for 1st \$500,000 + \$1.85 for each add'l \$1,000)
	2,188.59	\$1.23 per additional thousand	\$1,000,001 & greater (\$2,188.59 for 1st \$1,000,000 + \$1.23 for each add'l \$1,000)
Building Permit Fee - Commercial New & Remodel			Based on Valuation
Commercial New & Nemodel	76.92 108.75	\$8.40 per additional thousand	\$1 - \$10,000 \$10,001 - \$25,000 (\$108.75 for 1st \$10,000 +
	234.75	\$6.06 per additional thousand	\$8.40 for each add'l \$1,000) \$25,001 - \$50,000 (\$234,75 for 1st \$25,000 +
	386.25	\$4.20 per additional thousand	\$6.06 for each add'l \$1,000) \$50,001 - \$100,000 (\$386.25 for 1st \$50,000 +
	596.25	\$3.36 per additional thousand	\$4.20 for each add'l \$1,000) \$100,001 - \$500,000 (\$596.25 for 1st \$100,000
	1,940.25	\$2.85 per additional thousand	\$3.36 for each additional \$1,000) \$500,001 - \$1,000,000 (\$1,940.25 for 1st \$500,
	3,365.25	\$1.89 per additional thousand	+ \$2.85 for each add'l \$1000) \$1,000,001 & greater (\$3,365.25 for 1st
	* Building permit fee covers	building, electrical, mechanical and	\$1,000,000 + \$1.89 for each add'l \$1,000 plumbing fees for new and remodel construction.
Building Permit Fee - Residential New			
(includes Plan Review)	785.00		Based on Square Footage 0 - 1,500 S.F.
	785.00	\$0.35 per each additional S.F.	1,501 - 10,000 S.F. (\$785 for 1st 1,500 S.F. + \$ for each add'l S.F. up to & including 10,000 S.F.
	3,760.00	\$0.15 per each additional S.F.	Over 10,000 S.F. (\$3,760 for 1st 10,000 S.F. + \$0.15 for each add'l S.F. over 10,000 S.F.)
	* Building permit fee covers	building, electrical, mechanical and	plumbing fees for enw construction.
Building Permit Fee - Residential Remodel	0.45	Per sq. ft.	
Roofing - Residential	50.00		
Roofing - Commercial	100.00 150.00 300.00 500.00 800.00 1000.00		Based on Valuation \$2,000 or less \$2,001 - \$15,000 \$15,001 - \$50,000 \$50,001 - \$100,000 \$100,001 - \$500,000 \$500,001 - and up
Accessory Building Permit	50.00		**************************************

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022 Page 8 of 15

#### **CHAPTER 13**

## FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

ТҮРЕ	RATE	PER (UNIT)	OTHER INFORMATION
Exterior Work Permit	50.00		Porch, deck, solar panels, leveling, windows, e
Certificate of Occupancy	150.00	Each	Commercial Structures & Manufactured Home
Electrical Service Inspection	25.00		
Electrical Permit - Commercial & Residential Remodel (Not associated with a building project)	35.00 0.85	Per permit Per opening & fixture	Base Permit Fee Base fee of \$35.00 plus \$0.85 per each openi & fixture
Excavation/Grading Permit	55.00	Each	Grading plan if site is greater than 0.5 acres
Fencing Permit	30.00	Each	
Dumpster Enclosure Permit	30.00	Each	
Mechanical (HVAC) Permit -			Based on Valuation
Commercial Remodel (Not associated with a	30.00 35.00	\$6 per additional thousand	\$2,000 or less \$2,001-\$15,000 (\$35 for 1st \$2,002 + \$6 for e add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof)
building project)	113.00	\$5 per additional thousand	\$15,001-\$50,000 (\$113 for 1st \$15,001 + \$5 f each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof)
	295.00	\$4 per additional thousand	\$50,001-\$100,000 (\$295 for 1st \$50,001 + \$4 each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof)
Mechanical (HVAC) Permit - Residential Remodel (Not associated with a building project)	50.00		
Structure Moving Permit	110.00 110.00	Per unit Per unit/per hour	Two-hour time limit (requires inspections) Police charge
Plumbing Permit - Commercial & Residential Remodel	35.00 4.25	Per permit Each fixture or trap	Base Permit Fee \$35 permit fee + 4.25 for each fixture or trap
(Not associated with a building project)	4.25	Water/Sewer	\$35 permit fee + 4.25 for each water and/or sewer connection
building project/	4.25 8.50	Water heater or vent Gas pressure test	\$35 permit fee + 4.25 for ea. water heater or v \$35 permit fee + 8.50 for each gas pressure to
Sign Permit	35.00 55.00	Per sign valued \$0-\$15,000 Per sign valued \$15,001- \$50,000	55.00 plust \$5.00 for each add'l thousand doll over \$50,001
	235.00	Per sign \$50,001-\$100,000	Plus \$4.00 for each add'l thousand dollars ove \$50,001
	435.00	Per sign \$100,001 and up	Plus \$2.50 for each add'l thousand dollars ove \$100,001
Banner Permit	35.00	Per banner	See sign ordinance for banner regulations
Swimming Pool Permit	20.00 25.00	\$6 per additional thousand	Based on Valuation \$2,000 or less \$2,001-\$15,000 (\$25 for 1st \$2,002 + \$6 for e
	103.00	\$5 per additional thousand	add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof) \$15,001-\$50,000 (\$103 for 1st \$15,001 + \$51
	285.00	\$4 per additional thousand	each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof) \$50,001-\$100,000 (\$285 for 1st \$50,001 + \$4
	490.00	\$2 per additional thousand	each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof) \$100,001-\$500,000 (\$490 for 1st \$100,001 +
	1550.00	\$1.50 per additional thousand	for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof) \$500,001 and up (\$1,550 for 1st \$500,001 + \$ for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof)
Sidewalk and Drive Approach Permit	30.00	Per permit	
Contractor Registration	110.00	Per registration	Initial registration application is valid for one years
	55.00	Per renewal	contractors per State law. \$55 to renew registration. Must renew no later than 30 days after expiration date or full amou

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022 Page 9 of 15

## **CHAPTER 13**

# FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

ION TYPE	RATE	PER (UNIT)	OTHER INFORMATION
			is required to re-register.
Demolition Permit	60.00 100.00	Per permit Per permit	Residential Commercial
Re-inspection fee	75.00	Per re-inspection	
Irrigation System Fees			
Irrigation Permit	35.00 4.25	Per permit 5 or fewer sprinkler heads	Base permit fee \$35.00 base fee plus \$4.25 for 5 or fewer
	0.65	6 or more sprinkler heads	sprinkler heads \$35.00 base fee plus \$0.65 for each sprinkler
	75.00	Per reinspection	head over 5
Backflow Assembly Testing	80.00	Each	Per each Backflow Assembly tested at site
Backflow Assembly Retest	80.00	Each	Per each Backflow Assemby retested after repairs or maintenance
Backflow Assembly Registration Fee	16.00	Each	Annual Fee to register each non-residential unit with the City.
Backflow Testing Company Registration	50.00	Annually	
Backflow Tester Registration	\$25.00	Each Individual Tester	Tester must register with City of Corsicana Annually
Backflow Assembly Inspection	35.00	Each	Basic inspection to verify proper operation
After hours, holiday or weekend inspection fee	75.00	Per inspection/Per hour	
G I N E E R I N G			
Developer Participation in Street Construction	100%	Cost	
After hours, holiday or weekend inspection fee	75.00	Per inspection/Per hour	
BLIC WORKS			
Street Closure Fee	40.00		
Street Improvement Fee	8.00 8.00 7.00 4.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month	Per Household Per Business Water Meter Per household / Senior Citizen Per Unit / Multi-family
MAL CONTROL			
Animal Adoption	55.00	Per animal	
Quarantine/Court Case/ Dangerous Dogs	20.00	Per day	
Rabies Processing Fee	50.00	Per animal	
	30.00 90.00	Per Animal/1 year Per Animal/3 year	Not spayed or neutered Not spayed or neutered Spayed or neutered
Dog and Cat Licenses	5.00 15.00 3.00 9.00	Per Animal/1 year Per Animal/3 year Per Animal/1 year Per Animal/3 year	Spayed or neutered Spayed or neutered Duplicate license Duplicate license
Dog and Cat Licenses  Licensing for Kennels	5.00 15.00 3.00	Per Animal/3 year Per Animal/1 year	Spayed or neutered Duplicate license

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022 Page 10 of 15

#### **CHAPTER 13**

## FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

the same time or individual fees will be Drop-Off/Litters - County Puppies/Kittens 75.00 Per animal Outside City limits If impounding more than one litter, eac charged separately. Litters must be bring the same time or individual fees will be Drop-Off/Sick/Agressive Animal Drop-Off/Other Agencies 80.00 Per animal Outside city limits but within Navarro C  DTILITIES - WATER AND WASTEWATER  After Hours Turn On Fee 35.00 Each Same Day Reconnect Fee Payout/Extension Request Fee 5.00 Per Occurrence  Class I - Residential and Commercial (Inside City Limits)  Trist 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetric single family residence only	ION TYPE	RATE	PER (UNIT)	OTHER INFORMATION
Perrets/over limit	Kennel License Fee/over limit	\$300.00	Per Animal per inspection year	
Rabbits/over limit  Dangerous Animal Registration  Animal Redemption  10.00  Per day  To purchaser + other costs incurred 15.00  Is impoundment  Dogs/Cats and all other pet animals (appayed or neutered);  15.00  15 if impoundment  Dogs/Cats and all other pet animals (appayed or neutered);  15.00  15 if impoundment  Within 12 months 30.00  2nd impoundment  Within 12 months Within 12 months Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Togs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months Within 12 months Within 12 months Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months Within 12 months Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats and all outpet animals (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats animal (appayed or neutered);  Within 12 months 15.00  Dogs/Cats animal (appa		·	, , ,	
Dangerous Animal Registration				
Animal Redemption	Rabbits/over limit	50.00	Per animal	
Impoundment	Dangerous Animal Registration	50.00	Per animal/annually	
15.00	Animal Redemption		•	
30,00	Impoundment	Dogs/Cats and all other pet	animals (spayed or neutered):	
			•	
10,00				
10.00				
Dogs/Cats and all other pet animals (not spayed or neutered):   40.00				
40.00	-			Daily Harding Ice
60.00		•		Within 12 months
90.00				
12,000				
10.00   per day				
40.00	<u>-</u>			· <del></del>
60.00				
90.00   3rd impoundment   Within 12 months   Daily handling fee				
120.00				
Large Livestock:    Large Livestock:   100.00   1st impoundment   150.00   2nd impoundment   225.00   2nd impoundment   225.00   2nd impoundment   2nd impou				
Large Livestock:  100.00 1st impoundment 150.00 2nd impoundment Within 12 months  Daily handling fee Plus d			_	I MINI T
100.00 1st impoundment Within 12 months Within 12 months 175.00 3rd impoundment Within 12 months Daily handling fee Within 15.00 per day Within 12 months Daily handling fee Daily handling fee Plus daily handling f	-		per day	Daily handling fee
150.00 2nd impoundment Within 12 months Within 12 months 225.00 4th impoundment 255.00 per day Within 12 months Within 12 months Within 12 months Within 12 months 255.00 per day Plus daily handling fee 25.00 Per animal Inside City limits If impounding more than one litter, ead charged separately. Litters must be brown the same time or individual fees will be 25.00 Per animal Drop-Off/Litters - County 25.00 Per animal Outside City limits If impounding more than one litter, ead charged separately. Litters must be brown the same time or individual fees will be 25.00 Per animal Drop-Off/Cither Agencies 80.00 Per animal Outside city limits but within Navarro City LITTES - WATER AND WASTEWATER  After Hours Turn On Fee 35.00 Each Same Day Reconnect Fee 35.00 Per Occurrence Payout/Extension Request Fee 5.00 Per Occurrence  Class I - Residential and 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use Commercial (Inside 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use single family residence only		_	1st impoundment	Within 12 months
175.00 3rd impoundment Within 12 months Within 12 months Within 12 months Within 12 months Daily handling fee  Drop-Off/Owned Animals Only - City 15.00 Per day Plus daily handling fee Animals Only - County 25.00 Per day Plus daily handling fee  Drop-Off/Litters - City 15.00 Per animal Inside City limits Puppies/Kittens 50.00 4 or more If impounding more than one litter, eac charged separately. Litters must be brothe same time or individual fees will be prop-Off/Litters - County 25.00 Per animal Outside City limits Puppies/Kittens 75.00 4 or more If impounding more than one litter, eac charged separately. Litters must be brothe same time or individual fees will be prop-Off/Sick/Agressive Animal 50.00 Per animal  Drop-Off/Sick/Agressive Animal 50.00 Per animal Outside City limits but within Navarro City limits but within Navarr				
Drop-Off/Owned				
Drop-Off/Owned Animals Only - City Animals Only - County Drop-Off/Ititers - City Puppies/Kittens Drop-Off/Litters - County Drop-Off/Eiters - City Drop-Off/Eiters -			•	
Animals Only - City Animals Only - County 25.00 Per day Per day Plus daily handling fee Plus daily han				
Animals Only - City Animals Only - County  15.00 Per day Per day Plus daily handling fee Pusple full handling f				
Animals Only - County  Drop-Off/Litters - City Puppies/Kittens  50.00  Per animal Puppies/Kittens  Drop-Off/Litters - County Puppies/Kittens  Drop-Off/Litters - County Puppies/Kittens  Drop-Off/Litters Puppies/Kittens  Drop-Off/Litters  Drop-Off/Litters  Drop-Off/Litters  Drop-Off/Litters  Drop-Off/Litters  Drop-Off/Sick/Agressive Animal  Drop-Off/Other Agencies  Bound  Bound  Drop-Off/Other Agencies  Bound  Drop-Off/Other Agencies  Bound  Drop-Off/Other Agencies  Bound  Bound  Drop-Off/Citters  After Hours Turn On Fee  Same Day Reconnect Fee  Payout/Extension Request Fee  Class I - Residential and Commercial (Inside City Limits  Per animal  Drop-Off/Other Age Courtence  Payout/Extension Request Fee  Drop-Off/Other Age Courtence  Class I - Residential and Commercial (Inside City Limits)  Per day  Plus daily handling fee Inside City limits  Inside City limits  If impounding more than one litter, eac charged separately. Litters must be breather and charged separately. Litters must be breather animal  Outside City limits but within Navarro Courtered  Payout/Extension Request Fee  5.00  Per Occurrence  Payout/Extension Request Fee  5.00  Per Occurrence  Class I - Residential and Commercial (Inside City Limits)  First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetric Single family residence only	•			
Drop-Off/Litters - City Puppies/Kittens  50.00  4 or more  Inside City limits If impounding more than one litter, eac charged separately. Litters must be breather the same time or individual fees will be be the same time or individual fees will be breather the same time or individual fees will be breather the same time or individual fees will be breather the same time or individual fees will be breather the same time or individual fees will be brop-Off/Sick/Agressive Animal  Drop-Off/Other Agencies  80.00  Per animal  Drop-Off/Other Agencies  80.00  Per animal  Outside City limits  Outside city limits but within Navarro C  FILITIES - WATER AND WASTEWATER  After Hours Turn On Fee  35.00  Each  Same Day Reconnect Fee  35.00  Per Occurrence  Payout/Extension Request Fee  5.00  Per Occurrence  Class I - Residential and  Commercial (Inside  17.00  5/8" OR 3/4"  First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetric Use Single family residence only				
Puppies/Kittens 50.00 4 or more If impounding more than one litter, each charged separately. Litters must be breading the same time or individual fees will be considered separately. Description of the same time or individual fees will be proposed. The same time or individual fees will be considered the same time or individual fees will be considered the same time or individual fees will be proposed. The same time or individual fees will be considered to the same time or individual fees will be proposed. The same time or individual fees will be considered to the same time or individual fees will be proposed. The same time or individual fees will be considered to the same time or individual fees will be considered to the same time or individual fees will be proposed. The same time or individual fees will be considered to the s	Animals Only - County	25.00	Per day	Plus daily handling fee
Puppies/Kittens 50.00 4 or more If impounding more than one litter, each charged separately. Litters must be bread the same time or individual fees will be charged separately. Litters must be bread the same time or individual fees will be puppies/Kittens 75.00 4 or more If impounding more than one litter, each charged separately. Litters must be bread the same time or individual fees will be charged separately. Litters must be bread the same time or individual fees will be prop-Off/Sick/Agressive Animal 50.00 Per animal Outside city limits but within Navarro Comparison of the same time or individual fees will be prop-Off/Other Agencies 80.00 Per animal Outside city limits but within Navarro Comparison of the same time or individual fees will be compared to the same time or individual fees will be prop-Off/Other Agencies 80.00 Per animal Outside city limits but within Navarro Comparison of the same time or individual fees will be compared to the same time or individual fees will be charged separately. Litters must be breath and Outside city limits but within Navarro Comparison of the same time or individual fees will be charged separately. Litters must be breath and Outside city limits but within Navarro Comparison of the same time or individual fees will be charged separately. Litters must be breath and Outside city limits but within Navarro Comparison of the same time or individual fees will be charged separately. Litters must be breath and Outside city limits but within Navarro Comparison of the same time or individual fees will be charged separately. Litters must be breath and Outside City limits.	Dran Off/Littora City	15.00	Derenimal	Incide City limite
charged separately. Litters must be brithe same time or individual fees will be Drop-Off/Litters - County Puppies/Kittens 75.00 Per animal Outside City limits If impounding more than one litter, each charged separately. Litters must be brithe same time or individual fees will be Drop-Off/Sick/Agressive Animal Drop-Off/Other Agencies 80.00 Per animal Outside city limits but within Navarro C  FILITIES - WATER AND WASTEWATER  After Hours Turn On Fee 35.00 Each Same Day Reconnect Fee 9ayout/Extension Request Fee 5.00 Per Occurrence  Class I - Residential and Commercial (Inside City Limits) First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetric Single family residence only	•			
Puppies/Kittens  75.00  4 or more  If impounding more than one litter, each charged separately. Litters must be brithe same time or individual fees will be prop-Off/Sick/Agressive Animal  Drop-Off/Other Agencies  80.00  Per animal  Outside city limits but within Navarro C  TILITIES - WATER AND WASTEWATER  After Hours Turn On Fee  35.00  Each  Same Day Reconnect Fee  75.00  Per Occurrence  Payout/Extension Request Fee  5.00  Per Occurrence  Class I - Residential and Commercial (Inside City Limits)  17.00  5/8" OR 3/4"  Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetric Use Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetric isingle family residence only	Pupples/Killeris	50.00	4 of more	charged separately. Litters must be brought in a the same time or individual fees will be charged.
Puppies/Kittens 75.00 4 or more If impounding more than one litter, each charged separately. Litters must be brithe same time or individual fees will be Drop-Off/Sick/Agressive Animal 50.00 Per animal Outside city limits but within Navarro C Prop-Off/Other Agencies 80.00 Per animal Outside city limits but within Navarro C Prop-Off/Other Agencies 85.00 Each Same Day Reconnect Fee 35.00 Per Occurrence Payout/Extension Request Fee 5.00 Per Occurrence Class I - Residential and Commercial (Inside 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetric Use City Limits) Single family residence only	Drop-Off/Litters - County	25.00	Per animal	Outside City limits
Drop-Off/Other Agencies 80.00 Per animal Outside city limits but within Navarro C  TILITIES - WATER AND WASTEWATER  After Hours Turn On Fee 35.00 Each  Same Day Reconnect Fee 35.00 Per Occurrence  Payout/Extension Request Fee 5.00 Per Occurrence  Class I - Residential and 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use Commercial (Inside 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetric City Limits)		75.00	4 or more	If impounding more than one litter, each will be charged separately. Litters must be brought in a the same time or individual fees will be charged.
After Hours Turn On Fee 35.00 Each  Same Day Reconnect Fee 35.00 Per Occurrence  Payout/Extension Request Fee 5.00 Per Occurrence  Class I - Residential and 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use Commercial (Inside 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetric City Limits)	Drop-Off/Sick/Agressive Animal	50.00	Per animal	
After Hours Turn On Fee 35.00 Each  Same Day Reconnect Fee 35.00 Per Occurrence  Payout/Extension Request Fee 5.00 Per Occurrence  Class I - Residential and 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use Commercial (Inside 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetric City Limits)	Drop-Off/Other Agencies	80.00	Per animal	Outside city limits but within Navarro County
Same Day Reconnect Fee 35.00 Per Occurrence  Payout/Extension Request Fee 5.00 Per Occurrence  Class I - Residential and 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use Commercial (Inside 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetric City Limits)	LITIES - WATER A	ND WASTEWA	<u>T E R</u>	
Payout/Extension Request Fee 5.00 Per Occurrence  Class I - Residential and 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use Commercial (Inside 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetric City Limits)	After Hours Turn On Fee	35.00	Each	
Class I - Residential and 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use Commercial (Inside 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetric City Limits) single family residence only	Same Day Reconnect Fee	35.00	Per Occurrence	
Commercial (Inside 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetri Single family residence only	Payout/Extension Request Fee	5.00	Per Occurrence	
Commercial (Inside 17.00 5/8" OR 3/4" Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetri Single family residence only	Class I - Residential and	17.00	5/8" OR 3/4"	First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use
	Commercial (Inside			Age 65 & older-3,000 gals + Volumetric Use
00.40 4"				single family residence only
		28.49	1"	First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use
52.52 1 1/2" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use				
84.12 2" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use				
157.85 3" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use				
263.30 4" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use				
526.06 6" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use				
947.13 8" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use				
1,356.42 10" First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use		1,356.42	10"	First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022 Page 11 of 15

#### **CHAPTER 13**

# FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

TYPE	RATE	PER (UNIT)	OTHER INFORMATION
			Volumetric Rate
			1-10,000 gals - \$3.90/per 1,000 gals
			10,001 - 25,000 gals - \$4.05/per 1,000 gals 25,000 + gals - \$4.15/per 1,000 gal
Class II - Residential and	19.36	5/8" OR 3/4"	First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use
Commercial (Outside	32.30	1"	First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use
City Limits)	64.20	1 1/2"	First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use
	102.82	2"	First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use
	192.93 321.80	3" 4"	First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use First 1,000 gals + Volumetric Use
Class III - Wholesale Contract Customers		Same as Class I	Up to contract limit @ Volumetric Rate; afte contract limit - \$4.21 per 1,000 gals
Bulk Water Rates	50.00	Base Fee per use	Volumetric Rate
			1-10,000 gals - \$3.90/per 1,000 gals
			10,001 - 25,000 gals - \$4.05/per 1,000 gals 25,000 + gals - \$4.15/per 1,000 gals
Commercial Wastewater Rates	18.00	5/8" - 3/4"	Plus \$4.20/per 1,000 gals
	40.00	>3/4"	Plus \$4.20/per 1,000 gals
Residential Wastewater Rates	18.00	5/8" - 2"	Plus \$4.20 per 1,000 gal. up to 12,000 gal.
	40.00	>2"	Plus \$4.20 per 1,000 gal. up to 12,000 gal.
Multi-Family Rates			80% Base Rate of meter x 80% of units + Volumetric Use
Customer Deposit	100.00	Residential	Plus \$10/trip charge
	150.00	Commercial	Plus \$10/trip charge
	250.00 1,000.00	Industrial Fire Hydrant	Plus \$10/trip charge Plus water usage
Tampering, Damaged, Broken Lock	100.00	Per incident	Damaged or broken lock plus cost of replacement
	100.00	Per MXU	and possible prosecution If MXU must be replaced
	100.00	Let MYO	plus cost of replacement
			and possible prosecution
Late Penalty	10%	Unpaid balance	
Meter Calibration	35.00	5/8" to 3/4" Small meter	Certified meter calibration test (per meter)
	45.00	1" Small meter	Certified meter calibration test (per meter)
	115.00	1 1/2" Large meter	Certified meter calibration test (per meter)
	125.00 185.00	2" Large meter 3" Large meter	Certified meter calibration test (per meter) Certified meter calibration test (per meter)
	163.00	Larger than 4"	By quote only.
Cut-off List Fee or Disconnect Fee	25.00	Each	
Trip Charge (Connection fee)	10.00	Per trip	
Water Service Inspection Fee	25.00	Per trip	Residential / Commercial / Industrial
Sewer Tap Fee	2,650.00	Per tap	6" or less long side
	650.00	Per tap	6" or less short side
	2,750.00 750.00	Per tap Per tap	Larger than 6" long side Larger than 6" short side
Sewer Tap Fee	4,800.00	Per tap	6" or less long side
	1,000.00	Per tap	6" or less short side
	5,300.00 1,200.00	Per tap Per tap	Larger than 6" long side Larger than 6" short side
Water Tap Fee	300.00	3/4" with existing tap	
·	1,000.00	3/4" tap	Short side
	2,000.00	3/4" tap	Long side bore with casing
	1,050.00	1" tap	Short side
	2,050.00	1" tap	Long side bore with casing
	1,350.00	1 1/2" tap	Short side
	2,350.00 2,500.00	1 1/2" tap 2" tap	Long side bore with casing Short side

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022 Page 12 of 15

#### **CHAPTER 13**

# FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

Irrigation Meters  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage 0-10,000 gallons or more Usage 10,000 -20,000 gallons or more Severe Drought Surcharges Residential  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons or more Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons or more Severe Drought Surcharges Residential  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons or more Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons or more Surcharge per Connection  3.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons or more Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons or more Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons or more Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons or more Surcharge per Connection  4.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per page in excess of 10,000 gall	TYPE	RATE	PER (UNIT)	OTHER INFORMATION
1,500,00   34/* tap   Short side   Long side bore with casing   1,700,00   11/* tap   Short side   Long side bore with casing   3,800,00   11/* tap   Short side   Long side bore with casing   3,800,00   11/2* tap   Short side   Long side bore with casing   1,700,00   11/2* tap   Short side   Long side bore with casing   5,000,00   27 tap   Short side   Long side bore with casing   5,000,00   27 tap   Short side   Long side bore with casing   Long side bore with casing   Short side   Long side side side side side side side side		3,500.00	2" tap	Long side bore with casing
1,500,00   34/1 tap   Short side   Long side bore with chaining   1,700,00   11/1 tap   Short side   Long side bore with chaining   1,700,00   11/2 tap   Short side   Long side bore with chaining   1,700,00   11/2 tap   Short side   Long side bore with chaining   1,700,00   11/2 tap   Short side   Long side bore with chaining   1,700,00   11/2 tap   Short side   Long side bore with chaining   1,700,00   11/2 tap   Long side bore with chaining   1,700,00	Water Tap Fee	600.00	3/4" with existing tap	
3,300,00			<b>.</b>	Short side
1,700.00   1" lap   Short side   Long side bore with casing   3,800.00   1" lap   Short side   Long side bore with casing   3,000.00   11/2" lap   Short side   Long side bore with casing   5,400.00   2" lap   Short side   Long side bore with casing   Short side   Long side bore with casing   5,400.00   2" lap   Short side   Long side bore with casing   Long side bore with casing   Short side   Long side bore side   Congress   Con			•	Long side bore with casing
3,000.00		1,700.00	1" tap	Short side
A 9,00,00   1 1/2" tap   Long side bore with casing   S,400,00   2" tap   Long side bore with casing   S,400,00   2" tap   Long side bore with casing   Short side   Long side bore with casing   Short side   Long side bore with casing   Residential   2.00   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Usage in excess o		3,600.00	1" tap	Long side bore with casing
Moderate Drought Surcharges   Residential   2.00   Per 1.000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 7.000 gallons   Usage 1.000 - 20.000 gallons   Usage 1.000 - 20.000 gallons   Usage in excess of 7.000 gallons   Usage in excess of 7.			1 1/2" tap	Short side
Residential  Resid		,		
Moderate Drought Surcharges   2.00   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons   Per 1,000 Gallons   Pe			•	
Residential		5,400.00	2" tap	Long side bore with casing
Wholesale Water Systems	Moderate Drought Surcharges			
Wholesale Water Systems  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported from the passed upon # of connections reported gallons per based upon # of connections reported gallons per based upon # of connections reported gallons to the passed upon # of connections reported gallons usage 20,000 gallons usage 20,000 gallons usage 20,000 gallons or more  Severe Drought Surcharges Residential  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage 10,000 gallons or more  Severe Drought Surcharges Residential  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons or more  Severe Drought Surcharges Residential  3.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per passed upon # of connections reported gallons  Surcharge per Connection  3.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per passed upon # of connections reported gallons  4.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per passed upon # of connections reported gallons  4.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per passed upon # of connections reported gallons  5.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per passed upon # of connections reported gallons  4.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per passed upon # of connections reported gallons  5.00 Per 1,000 Gallons  6.00 Per 1,00	Residential	2.00	-	
Based upon # of connections reported		5.00	Per 1,000 Gallons	Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons
trigation Meters  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons peace pea	Wholesale Water Systems	2 00	Per 1 000 Gallons	Usage in excess of 7 000 gallons per meter
Irrigation Meters  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage 0.10,000 gallons Usage 0.20,000 gallons Usage 20,000 gallons or more  Severe Drought Surcharges Residential 2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage 10,000 -20,000 gallons or more  Severe Drought Surcharges Residential 2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per Based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Dased upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per Da	rmologale rvater cycleme	2.00	1 of 1,000 Callotto	based upon # of connections reported to TC
Irrigation Meters		5.00	Per 1,000 Gallons	Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per mete
Severe Drought Surcharges Residential  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage 20,000 gallons or more  Severe Drought Surcharges Residential  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons or more  Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported  Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported  10.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported  10.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported  10.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported  10.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported  10.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported  10.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported  10.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported  10.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported  10.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported  10.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported  10.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported  10.00 Per 1,000 Gallons  10.00 Per 1,0				based upon # of connections reported to TC
Severe Drought Surcharges Residential  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage 20,000 gallons or more  Severe Drought Surcharges Residential  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons or more  Surcharge per Connection  100.00 Per meter  Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per page in excess of 1,000 gallon	Irrigation Meters	2.00	Per 1 000 Gallons	Usage 0-10 000 gallons
Severe Drought Surcharges Residential  2.00 Per 1,000 Galtons Usage in excess of 5,000 galtons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 5,000 galtons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 5,000 galtons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 5,000 galtons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 5,000 galtons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 5,000 galtons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 5,000 galtons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 5,000 galtons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 5,000 galtons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 5,000 galtons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 5,000 galtons Usage in excess of 5,00	migation Meters		The state of the s	
Severe Drought Surcharges Residential  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of				
Residential 2.0 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons 10.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per 1,000 Gallons Industrial Pretreatment In		7.00	1 01 1,000 Odilotto	Sage 20,000 gallons of more
Sourcharge per Connection   100.00   Per 1,000 Gallons   Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons				
Commercial Surcharge per Connection  Tour Molesale Water Systems  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported based upon # of connections repo	Residential			
Commercial Surcharge per Connection  Wholesale Water Systems  2.00  Per 1,000 Gallons  Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based Upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based Upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based Upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based Upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based Upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based Upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based Upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of the industrial User, will be passed on to the Industrial User, will be pass				
Surcharge per Connection 100.00 Per meter  Wholesale Water Systems 2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons based upon # of connections reported based upon # of connections reported based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in upon # of connections reported Usage permit limit. (Biochemical Open # of connections reported upon # of connections reported upon # of connections reported upon # of connections reported Usage permit limit. (Chemical Cxy in upon # of connections reported Usage permit limit. (Chemical Cxy in upon # of connections in the upon # of connections upon # of connec		10.00	Per 1,000 Gallons	Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons
Surcharge per Connection   100.00   Per meter	Commercial			
Wholesale Water Systems  2.00 Per 1,000 Gallons Usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of the industry sate value in excess of the industry sate value of sich arge permit limit. (Blochemical Operand)		100.00	Per meter	
Based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 1,000 upon # of connections reported Usage upon # of connections reported Usage upon # of connections reported upon # of connections re		2.00	Por 1 000 Callons	Llagge in evenes of 5 000 gellens per meter
Based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of the industry allong allong allong per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of the industry allong allong allong per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of the industry allong allong per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of the industry allong allong per based upon # of connections reported usage in excess of the industry allong allong per per bit. (Co.D.)    Total per	wholesale water systems	2.00	Per 1,000 Gallons	based upon # of connections reported to TC
Tap Inspection 25.00 Each  Tap Inspection 25.00 Each  Industrial Pretreatment (Permit Fee) 300.00 Permit Fee (Non-refundable) Significant and Categorical User (Permit Fee) (P		5.00	Per 1,000 Gallons	Usage in excess of 7,000 gallons per meter
Tap Inspection  25.00 Each  Industrial Pretreatment (Permit Fee) 300.00 Permit Fee (Non-refundable) 300.00 Inspection Fee 300.00 Inspection Fee 300.00 Minor User (Inspection Fee) 300.00 Inspection Fee 300.00 B.O.D. 400.00 Fees for Sampling and Testing 400.00 Fees for Sampling and Testing 400.00 Permit Fees for Sampling and Testing 400.00 Fats, Oil & Grease 400.00 Fees for Sampling and Testing 400.00 Fees for Sampling and T		10.00	Per 1,000 Gallons	Usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per meter
Industrial Pretreatment (Permit Fee) 300.00 Permit Fee (Non-refundable) (Inspection Fee) Significant and Categorical User (permits valid for 5 years) Industrial Pretreatment (Inspection Fee) Industrial Pretreatment (Inspection Fee) Industrial Pretreatment (Inspection Fee) Industrial Pretreatment (Inspection Fee) Industrial Pretreatment (Fees for Sampling 17.00 T.S.S. Fees for Sampling and Testing 15.00 Phttemp Fees for Sampling and Testing 23.00 Ammonia Fees for Sampling and Testing Fees for Sampling and Testin				based upon # of connections reported to TC
Permit Fee   300.00   Permit Fee   Non-refundable   Significant and Categorical User   (permits valid for 5 years)	Tap Inspection	25.00	Each	
Permit Fee   300.00   Permit Fee (Non-refundable)   Significant and Categorical User (permits valid for 5 years)	Industrial Pretreatment	150.00	Permit Fee (Non-refundable)	Minor User
Industrial Pretreatment (Inspection Fee) Industrial Pretreatment (Inspection Fee) Industrial Pretreatment (Fees for Sampling and Testing) Industrial Pretreatment (Fees for Sampling and Testing) Industrial Pretreatment (Fees for Sampling and Testing) Industrial Pretreatment  (Fees for Sampling and Testing) Industrial Pretreatment  (Fees for Sampling and Testing) Industrial Pretreatment Industrial Pretreatment Industrial Pretreatment (Outside Lab Charges) Industrial Pretreatment (Outside Varied and Varied Surcharges) Industrial Pretreatment (Outside Varied Surcharges) Industrial Vaste Surcharges) Industrial Vaste Surcharges) Industrial Vaste Surcharges) Industrial Vaste Surcharges  Outside Varied Surcharges Industrial Vaste Surcharges  Outside Varied Surcharge  Outside Varied Surcharge  Outside Varied Surcharge  Outside Varied Surcharge  Outside Varied S			,	
Industrial Pretreatment (Inspection Fee)       40.00 Inspection Fee       Minor User Significant and Categorical User         Industrial Pretreatment (Fees for Sampling and Testing)       30.00 B.O.D.       Fees for Sampling and Testing         Industrial Pretreatment (Fees for Sampling and Testing)       17.00 T.S.S.       Fees for Sampling and Testing         Industrial Pretreatment (Industrial Pretreatment (Industrial Pretreatment)       23.00 Ammonia Fees for Sampling and Testing       Fees for Sampling and Testing         Industrial Pretreatment (Industrial Pretreatment (Industrial Waste Surcharges)       - Outside Lab Charges       The actual fees, as charged to the City outside laboratory services relating to Industrial User. All other related costs required to collect, preserve, ship, etc. also be charged to the Industrial User. All other related costs required to collect, preserve, ship, etc. also be charged to the Industrial User. In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Biochemical Operand)         Industrial Waste Surcharges)       0.62 Per Ib. (T.S.S.)       In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxy)	(remit ree)	300.00	r emili r ee (Non-reidhdable)	•
Industrial Pretreatment   30.00   Inspection Fee   Significant and Categorical User	Industrial Pretreatment	40 00	Inspection Fee	
(Fees for Sampling and Testing)       17.00       T.S.S.       Fees for Sampling and Testing PH/temp       Fees for Sampling and Testing Pees for Sam				
(Fees for Sampling and Testing)       17.00       T.S.S.       Fees for Sampling and Testing PH/temp       Fees for Sampling and Testing Pees for Sam	In descript D. C. C. C.		D 0 D	F
and Testing)  15.00 pH/temp Fees for Sampling and Testing 23.00 C.O.D. Fees for Sampling and Testing 23.00 Ammonia Fees for Sampling and Testing 50.00 Fats, Oil & Grease Fees for Sampling and Testing 100.00 Petroleum Based Oil Fees for Sampling and Testing 100.00 Trip Charge Fees for Sampling and Testing 40.00 Trip Charge Fees for Sampling and Testing Fees for Sampling and Festing Fees for Sam				
23.00   C.O.D.   Fees for Sampling and Testing   23.00   Ammonia   Fees for Sampling and Testing   50.00   Fats, Oil & Grease   Fees for Sampling and Testing   100.00   Petroleum Based Oil   Fees for Sampling and Testing   40.00   Trip Charge   Fees for Sampling and Testing   160.00   Equipment Rental   Fees for Sampling and Testing   160.00   Equipment Rental   Fees for Sampling and Testing   Fees for Sampling and Testing   Trip Charge   Fees for Sampling and Testing   Fees for Sampling and Feting   Fees for				
23.00	and resting)		•	
So.00   Fats, Oil & Grease   Fees for Sampling and Testing				
100.00				
Au.00   Trip Charge   Fees for Sampling and Testing			,	
160.00   Equipment Rental   Fees for Sampling and Testing				
Industrial Pretreatment   - Outside Lab Charges   The actual fees, as charged to the City outside Lab Charges   The actual fees, as charged to the City outside Lab Charges   The actual fees, as charged to the City outside laboratory services relating to Industrial User, will be passed on to the Industrial User. All other related costs required to collect, preserve, ship, etc. also be charged to the Industrial User. In excess of the industry's wastewater (Industrial Waste Surcharges)   O.62   per lb. (B.O.D.)   In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Biochemical O.62   per lb. (C.O.D.)   In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Total Suspend Solids)   O.62   per lb. (C.O.D.)   In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxy				
Industrial Pretreatment (Outside Lab Charges)  - Outside Lab Charges The actual fees, as charged to the City outside laboratory services relating to Industrial User, will be passed on to the Industrial User. All other related costs required to collect, preserve, ship, etc. also be charged to the Industrial User.  Industrial Pretreatment (Industrial Waste Surcharges)  - O.62 per lb. (B.O.D.) In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Biochemical One Demand)  - Demand) In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Total Suspendischarge permit limit. (Total Suspendischarge permit limit.)  - O.62 per lb. (C.O.D.) In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymother Control of the Industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymother Control of the Industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymother Control of the Industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymother Control of the Industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymother Control of the Industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymother Control of the Industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymother Control of the Industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymother Control of the Industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymother Control of the Industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymother Control of the Industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymother Control of the Industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymother Control of the Industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymother Control of the Industry's wastewater discharge permit limit.				
Outside Lab Charges)  Outside laboratory services relating to Industrial User, will be passed on to the Industrial User. All other related costs required to collect, preserve, ship, etc. also be charged to the Industrial User. Industrial Pretreatment  O.62 per lb. (B.O.D.)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Biochemical One Demand)  O.62 per lb. (T.S.S.)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Total Suspendischarge permit limit. (Total Suspendischarge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymore)  O.62 per lb. (C.O.D.)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymore)		25.00	Per Hr/l Hr Minimum	rees for Labor to Sample and Inspect
Industrial User, will be passed on to the Industrial User. All other related costs required to collect, preserve, ship, etc. also be charged to the Industrial User. In excess of the industry's wastewater (Industrial Waste Surcharges)  O.62 per lb. (B.O.D.) In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Biochemical Operand)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Total Suspendischarge permit limit. (Total Suspendischarge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymore)  O.62 per lb. (C.O.D.) In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymore)		-	Outside Lab Charges	The actual fees, as charged to the City for
Industrial User. All other related costs required to collect, preserve, ship, etc. also be charged to the Industrial User. Industrial Pretreatment  (Industrial Waste Surcharges)  O.62 per lb. (B.O.D.)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Biochemical O.Demand)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Total Suspend Solids)  O.62 per lb. (C.O.D.)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxy	(Outside Lab Charges)			
Industrial Pretreatment 0.62 per lb. (B.O.D.) In excess of the industry's wastewater (Industrial Waste Surcharges)  O.62 per lb. (T.S.S.) In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Biochemical O.Demand)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Total Suspend Solids)  O.62 per lb. (C.O.D.) In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxy				•
Industrial Pretreatment (Industrial Waste Surcharges)  O.62 per lb. (B.O.D.)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Biochemical Operand)  Demand)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Total Suspend Solids)  O.62 per lb. (C.O.D.)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Total Suspend Solids)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxy				
Industrial Pretreatment (Industrial Waste Surcharges)  O.62 per lb. (B.O.D.)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Biochemical O.Demand)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Total Suspence Solids)  O.62 per lb. (C.O.D.)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymetric Companies)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxymetric Companies)				
(Industrial Waste Surcharges)  Output	Industrial Pretreatment	N 62	per lb. (B O D )	=
Demand)  1. Demand		0.02	por 18. (B.O.B.)	
0.62 per lb. (T.S.S.)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Total Suspend Solids)  0.62 per lb. (C.O.D.)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxy	(madamar vvaste Guithalyes)			
discharge permit limit. (Total Suspend Solids)  0.62 per lb. (C.O.D.) In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxy		0.62	per lb. (T.S.S.)	
Solids)  0.62 per lb. (C.O.D.)  In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxy		0.02	F (1.0.0.)	•
0.62 per lb. (C.O.D.) In excess of the industry's wastewater discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxy				• , , , ,
discharge permit limit. (Chemical Oxy		0.62	ner lh (COD)	,
		0.02	poi ib. (O.O.D.)	
Demand)				
1.24 per lb. (F.O.G.) In excess of 100 mg/l				•

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022 Page 13 of 15

#### **CHAPTER 13**

## FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

TYPE	RATE	PER (UNIT)	OTHER INFORMATION
			(Fats, Oils and Grease)
Irrigation Permit	40.00 10.00	Permit Connection Fee	
Temporary Water Fee	25.00 + Usage	Temporary for residents	
Service Transfer Fee	15.00	Per transfer	Transfer of service
Backflow Prevention Fees Backflow Assembly Testing	80.00	Each	Per each Backflow Assembly tested at site
Backflow Assembly Retest	80.00	Each	Per each Backflow Assemby retested after repairs or maintenance
Backflow Assembly Registration Fee	16.00	Each	Annual Fee to register each non-residential unit with the City
Backflow Testing Company Registration	50.00	Annually	
Backflow Tester Registration	25.00	Each Individual Tester	Tester must register with City of Corsicana Annually
Backflow Assembly Inspection	26.00	Each	Basic inspection to verify proper operation
Non-Emergency After Hours (Sewer Call)	125.00	Per Hour	Between 5:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m Weekdays Any occurrence on Weekends
ANITATION			
Refuse Hauling	21.00 7.90 8.50 7.00 14.00 17.00 8.50 9.00 25.00	Pickup load Cubic yard uncompacted Cubic yard compacted Small dead animal Large dead animal Cubic yard-special waste Cubic yard uncompacted Cubic yard compacted Pull Offs Tarp	In county In county Outside of county Outside of county Failure to tarp or secure
Supplementary Fee	3.50	Per month per customer	Beautification (clean-up) of city
Spot Truck	80.00	Weekend	
Residential Monthly Rate	13.70	Month	1 x pickup per week/garbage
Business Monthly Rate	14.70		1 x pickup per week/garbage
Extra Cart	4.75	Each	
Brush Pickup	16.00	Per cubic yard	In excess of 5 cubic yards
	200.00	Surcharge	For limbs 8" and over in diameter
Recycle	13.26	Monthly	1 x pickup per month
<u>EALTH</u>			
City-Food Establishment Permit Fees	350.00 300.00 275.00 225.00 350.00 150.00 200.00 50.00 200.00 100.00	Per year Per year Per year Per year Per year Per year + \$50/unit area Per year	Class 1 Class 2 Class 3 Class 4 Class 5 Class 6 Daycare Temporary Food Establishment Mobile unit Roadside vendors Caterers

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022 Page 14 of 15

#### **CHAPTER 13**

#### FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COST OF SERVICES

ТҮРЕ	RATE	PER (UNIT)	OTHER INFORMATION
Outside-City Food Establlishment Registration Fee	25.00	Per Year	Operating outside City/ Sells inside City
Administrative Service Fee	10.00	As needed	Name change only
EMETERY			
Interment Fees	210.00 55.00	Per conventional burial Per cremation burial	
Sale of Lots	800.00 1,600.00 500.00 1,000.00	Per space at Oakwood Per space at Oakwood Per space at Woodland Per space at Woodland	In-county residents Out-of-county residents In-county residents Out-of-county residents
Filing Fees/Cemetery Deeds	Actual Cost	Actual cost per county at filing	
After Hours Calls	55.00	Per hour	With/one-hour minimum
Permit Fee	30.00	Each	For construction of any curb or placement of any headstone or memorial
IVIL SERVICE			
Firefighter Candidate Study Guide Fee	17.00	Per guide	Civil Service Entry Level Firefighter Candidate Study Guide
Police Candidate Study Guide Fee	5.00	Per guide	Civil Service Entry Level Police Officer Candida
<u>IRPORT</u>			
Community Hangar	140.00 130.00 20.00 5.00	Per month Per month Per day Per day	Twin Engine Sngle Engine Day Rate Tie Downs
Late Penalty	10%	Per month	Late fee for Hangar Rental
After Hours Airport Call Out Fee	75.00	Per hour	
RESERVATION			
Historic Resource Designation Application Fee	85.00	Each	
IAIN STREET			
Vendor Market Fees	35.00 30.00 20.00	Each Each Each	Trailer or Food Truck 10' x 10' Tent Space 6' x 8' Table Space

Last Revision: Ord. 3099 01-24-2022 Page 15 of 15